

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff	:	
	:	No. 1:21-CV-1101
v.	:	
	:	Judge Wilson
GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE, DAVID W. SWEET, JOHN F. COLEMAN, RALPH V. YANORA and PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,	:	Electronically Filed Document
	:	<i>Complaint Filed 06/22/21</i>
Defendants	:	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TRANSOURCE LACKS STANDING	2
A. Transource Has Failed To Provide Evidence Demonstrating That It Has Suffered An Injury-In-Fact	2
B. Transource Does Not Have Standing To Seek A Declaratory Judgement To Remedy A Past Injury.....	5
C. Transource’s Request For Injunctive Relief Is Moot	6
II. TRANSOURCE’S CLAIMS FAIL.....	7
A. Transource’s Preemption Claim Is Barred By Issue Preclusion.....	7
B. Transource’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Is Barred By Claim Preclusion	14
C. Transource Fails To State A Preemption Claim	15
D. Transource Fails To State A Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Anderson Group LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 4
<i>Blakeney v. Marsico</i> , 340 F. App'x 778 (3d Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Fauver</i> , 819 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	13
<i>City of McKeesport v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 442 A.2d 30 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982).....	11
<i>Coastal Distribution, LLC v. Town of Babylon</i> , 216 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Cutler v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 924 A.2d 706 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007).....	11
<i>DePolo v. Bd. of Supervisors Tredyffrin Twp.</i> , 835 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1, 8, 11, 13, 15
<i>Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square</i> , 4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993)	8, 9

Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n,
721 F. Supp. 710 (M.D. Pa. 1989) 14, 15

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)4

Martin v. Keitel,
205 F. App'x 925 (3d Cir. 2006)6

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n,
767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014).....9, 10, 13

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....4

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982)19

O'Callaghan v. X,
2016 WL 374744 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2016).....6

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't'l Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)19

Peloro v. U.S.,
488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007).....7

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987) 14, 20

Sammon v. N.J. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,
66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995)4

Shank v. East Hempfield Twp.,
2010 WL 2854136 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2010) 10, 12

United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Muir,
792 F.2d 356 (3d Cir. 1986).....11

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010)10

Wenzig v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union Local 668,
426 F. Supp. 3d 88 (M.D. Pa. 2019)5

Statutes

52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(1) 18, 19

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)15

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....3

Regulations

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and
Operating Public Utilities*,
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842
(Aug. 11, 2011)16

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and
Operating Public Utilities*,
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 1000-A, 77 Fed. Reg 32,184
(May 31, 2012)..... 9, 15, 16, 17, 18
